The assumptions for calculating the provision for pension enhancements on termination under FRS 102, are as
follows:

USS

Discount rate 3.31%
Inflation 7.00%
Staff changes 0.60%

USS deficit
The obligation to fund the past deficit on the University’s Superannuation Scheme (USS) arises from the contractual obligation
with the pension scheme for total payments relating to benefits arising from past performance. Management have assessed future
employees within the USS scheme and salary payment over the period of the contracted obligation in assessing the value of this
provision. Further information is given in note 27.

Sensitivity analysis

As set out in the accounting policies, there are some critical judgements made in estimating the obligation to fund the USS deficit.
The sensitivity of the principal assumptions used to measure the USS deficit provision are set out below:

Change in assumptions at 31 July 2022	 Approximate impact

	 £000

0.5% pa decrease in discount rate	 2,600
0.5% pa increase in salary inflation over duration	 2,613
0.5% pa increase in salary inflation year 1 only	 305
0.5% increase in staff changes over duration	 2,659
0.5% increase in staff changes year 1 only	 312
1 year increase in term	 9,994

54  Annual Report 2021-22

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 July 2022

21 Endowment Reserves

Restricted net assets relating to endowments are as follows:

Restricted

permanent
endowments

Unrestricted
permanent

endowments

Expendable

endowments

2022

2021
Total Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Balances at 1 August 2021 83,987 3,334 369 87,690 78,778

	 New endowments - - - - -
	 Investment income 1,246 78 18 1,342 1,172
	 Expenditure (1,246) (78) (18) (1,342) (1,172)
	 (Decrease)/increase in market value of investments (1,724) (124) (35) (1,883) 8,938
	 Increase/(decrease) in valuation of College collections - 333 - 333 (26)

(1,724) 209 (35) (1,550) 8,912

At 31 July 2022 82,263 3,543 334 86,140 87,690

Analysis by type of purpose
	 Hilda Martindale Educational Trust 1,059 - - 1,059 1,101
	 Other scholarship, prize and fellowship funds 7,754 - 333 8,087 8,162
	 Founder's Endowment Fund 43,410 - - 43,410 45,055
	 Other funds -  3,213 - 3,213 3,334
	 College collections 30,371 - - 30,371 30,038

82,594 3,213 333 86,140 87,690

Analysis by asset
	 Fixed assets – College collections 30,371 30,038
	 Current and non-current asset investments 54,304 56,784
	 Cash & cash equivalents 1,465 868

86,140 87,690

Hilda Martindale Educational Trust
The Trust was created under the Will of the late Miss Hilda Martindale in 1952 to provide opportunities for girls and women to train in
a specialist field.

Other scholarship, prize and fellowship funds
These comprise a number of smaller funds donated to the university for a variety of purposes for the benefit of students, across  a
wide number of disciplines.

Founder’s Endowment Fund
In May 1992 the Charity Commissioners authorised the sale of certain pictures,  the proceeds of which were to be administered
and managed as a separate charity as the Founder’s Endowment Fund (FEF).